NMI 5/6A/240
Rev 0
Page 1 of 17
Certificate of Approval
NMI 5/6A/240
VARIANT 4 VALID FOR VERIFICATION PURPOSES UNTIL 1 July 2022
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

The variant includes larger 2 inch pipework to the flowmeter, 1 inch hose and a 25
mm OPW model 21 nozzle.
The suffix of the model designation for this variation:
CS30J2220G-GK160 = Censtar LLJ05 flow meter & Franklin model 1.5hp turbine
pumping unit CS30J2220G-GK components.
5.1 Field of Operation
The field of operation of the variant is as described in the pattern and with the
following  characteristics:
•  Minimum measured quantity, Vmin  20 L
•  Maximum flow rate, Qmax  130 L/min
•  Minimum flow rate, Qmin 13 L/min
TEST  PROCEDURE  No 5/6A/240
Instruments shall be tested in accordance with any relevant tests specified in the
national instrument test procedures.
The instrument shall not be adjusted to anything other than as close as practical to
zero error, even when these values are within the maximum permissible errors.
Tests should be conducted in conjunction with any tests specified in the approval
documentation for any components used, including indicator/controller and
submersible turbine pump (STP) hydraulic systems.
Hose Configuration
Where the serial number on the data plate is 12345, the suffix for a hose is as
appended as identified in the following figures, for example a 2 Hose Dispenser is
numbered 12345A, and 12345B.
Model CS 30 series (Figure 1 (a))
Model CS 42 series (Figure 6 (a))
Model CS 52 series (Figure 7 (a))
Maximum Permissible Errors
The maximum permissible errors are specified in Schedule 1 of the National Trade
Measurement Regulations 2009.
NMI 5/6A/240
Rev 0
Page 8 of 17
FIGURE 5/6A/240 – 1
 Censtar Science & Technology Corp., Ltd Model CS30J2220G Fuel
Dispenser for Motor Vehicles (Pattern)
a) Hose Configuration (Model CS30 series)
A B Data plate
NMI 5/6A/240
Rev 0
Page 9 of 17
FIGURE 5/6A/240 – 2
Censtar Science & Technology Corp., Ltd Model CS30J2220G Fuel
Dispenser Hydraulics (Pattern)
NMI 5/6A/240
Rev 0
Page 10 of 17
FIGURE  5/6A/240 – 2(a)
CENSTAR Model CSP03 Pumping Unit
NMI 5/6A/240
Rev 0
Page 11 of 17
FIGURE  5/6A/240 –  3
CENSTAR Model LLJ05 Flowmeter (incl. sealing)
NMI 5/6A/240
Rev 0
Page 12 of 17
FIGURE 5/6A/240 – 4
Maide Model PS-100 Pulse Generator (incl. sealing)
NMI 5/6A/240
Rev 0
Page 13 of 17
FIGURE 5/6A/240 – 5
Conventional Type Single Hose 30-style Housing Dispenser – Model CS30*111**
(Variant 1)
NMI 5/6A/240
Rev 0
Page 14 of 17
FIGURE 5/6A/240 – 6
High hose and wide cabinet type 42-style Housing Dispensers – Models
CS42*636* & CS42*424** (Variant 1)